Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA
253
Paul Youngman
(American, b. 1941)
Cows in a rolling California landscape
oil on canvas
signed lower right
36 x 48in (91.5 x 122cm)
$600-800

253

254
A Louis XVI style brass mounted plum
pudding mahogany bonheur du jour
late 19th/early 20th century
height 38 3/4in (99cm); width 31 1/2in
(80cm); depth 18 3/4in (48cm)
$400-600

254

Property from a Private Collection,
Glendale, CA
255
A Louis XV/XVI transitional style gilt bronze
mounted walnut commode
circa 1900
Slight breakfront outline surmounted by a Breche
d’Alep marble top.
height 34 1/4in (87cm); width 53in (134.5cm); depth
20in (51cm)
$700-900
255
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256
Four Danish Modern bronze, ceramic
and wood lamps
circa 1970
the tallest height 22in (56cm)
$300-500

256

257
Five Modernist acrylic and lucite lamps
in the manner of Karl Springer and
others
mid 20th century and later
the largest height 24in (61cm); diameter 10
1/2in (27cm)
$300-500

257

258
Two pairs of Mid Century Modern lamps
in the manner of George Kovacs and another
circa 1970
A pair of chrome stacked spheres and a pair of mottled
orange glass. (4)
the larger height 24in (61cm); diameter 9in (23cm)
$250-400

258
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

259
An Italian Modernist chromed steel and flame
mahogany dining table
Dada Industrial Design
circa 1975
Inscribed to base Dada Industrial Design.
height 29in (73.5cm); length 82 3/4in (210cm); depth
35 1/2in (90cm)
$1,000-1,500

259

260
A set of ten Italian Modernist chromed
steel and leather dining chairs
Dada Industiral Design
circa 1975
Each chair inscribed Dada Industrial Design.
height 33 1/4in (84.5cm); width 18 3/4in
(47.5cm); depth 18in (46cm)
$2,000-3,000
260

261
A Hans Von Klier mahogany, leather and
polished sheet steel executive desk
probably manufactured by Skipper, Italy
circa 1975
The top with three sliding accessory blocks and fitted
with three frieze drawers, together with a Skipper
chest of three drawers.
height 28 1/2in (72.5cm); width 78 3/4in (200cm);
depth 39 1/4in (100cm)
$800-1,200
261
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

262

262
Aldo Riso
(Italian, 1929-2008)
Three works Alessano, Clarines and Presille Leile
watercolor on paper
each signed, inscribed and titled
each 19 3/4 x 27 1/2in (50 x 70cm)
$300-500
263
Continental School
Figures before a cottage
oil on board
Indistinctly signed lower left

263

15 1/2 x 19 1/2in (39.5 x 49.5cm)
$200-300
264
Two polychrome paint decorated carved wood panels
depicting medieval battle scenes
19th century
dimensions of largest 8 1/2 x 27 1/2in (21.5 x 70cm)
$1,000-1,500

264
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

265

265
Aldo Riso
(Italian, 1929-2008)
Three works
watercolor on paper
each signed and inscribed
the largest 15 1/2 x 34 1/4in (39 x 87cm)
$300-500
266
Bucci
(Italian, 20th century)
Still Life with Fruit
oil on canvas
signed lower right
12 1/2 x 17in (32 x 43cm)
$300-500

266

267
A reverse painting en grisaille of the
Roman Colosseum
mid-20th century
15 x 20 1/2in (38 x 52cm)
$250-350

267
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

268

268
Angel Miguel Tejera
(Uruguayan, 1939-2008)
Two works: Workmen and a Boy and Girl
Gathering Vegetables
oil on masonite
each signed upper right
the larger 28 x 38 1/2in (71 x 98cm)
$400-600

269

269
A set of ten Italian Neoclassical style carved
fruitwood dining chairs
circa 1900
height 38 3/4in (98.5cm); width 18in (46cm); depth of
seat 15 1/2in (39.5cm)
$1,000-1,500
270
An Italian Neoclassical style inlaid burl walnut
dining table
20th century
height 31 1/2in (80cm); length 98 1/2in (250.5cm);
depth 39 1/4in (99.5cm)
$1,000-1,500

270
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

271

271
Angel Miguel Tejera
(Uruguayan, 1939-2008)
Two works: Nude with Head Scarf and
Mother holding Boy
oil on canvas
signed upper right, upper left and each
dated ‘74
29 1/2 x 24in (74 x 61cm)
$600-800
272
Two Louis XV style carved beechwood
needlework upholstered bergères
late 19th century
The upholstery with coat-of-arms
surmounted by a coronet and with motto:
Licet Ex Multo Parvum.
height of tallest 40 1/2in (103cm); width 28
3/4in (73cm); depth of seat 21 1/4in (54cm)
$1,000-1,500

272

273
An Italian Baroque walnut drop leaf
table
incorporating antique and later
elements
height 32in (81cm); width 55 1/4in (141cm);
depth closed 23 1/4in (59cm); depth open
49in (125cm)
$600-800

273
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

274
274
A group of three large Italian maiolica tiles
20th century
dimensions 20 x 19 3/4in (51 x 50cm) and 15 1/2 x 15
1/2in (39.5 x 39.5cm)
$2,000-3,000
275
A Continental Baroque oak and chestnut
refectory table
incorporating antique elements
height 33in (84cm); length 110in (79); depth 29in
(74cm)
$1,500-2,000
275

276
A group of thirty one Italian plaster intaglios
19th century
Mounted in three shadowbox frames.
dimensions of largest 16 3/4 x 11in (42.5 x 30.5cm)
$800-1,200
277
A Continental Baroque walnut and oak refectory
table
incorporating antique and later elements
height 31 3/4in (80.5cm); width 98 3/4in (251cm);
depth 26in (66cm)
$1,000-1,500
278
Circle of Frans Francken II (The Younger)
(Flemish, 1581-1642)
Moses Parting the Red Sea
oil on chamfered oak panel
14 3/4 x 33 1/4in (37.5 x 84.5cm)
$2,000-3,000

276

279
Circle of Luca Giordano
(Italian, 1632-1705)
A cavalry engagement
oil on canvas
38 1/2 x 55 1/2in (96.5 x 141cm)
$8,000-12,000

277
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

278

279
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman
280
A Japanese shell inlaid ebonized cabinet on stand
19th century
The upper case centered by sliding panels, flanked by a cupboard and small drawer to
either side, the stand fitted with two drawers.
height 58 1/4in (148cm); width 49 1/2in (126cm); depth 19in (48.5cm)
$2,000-3,000
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

281
A pair of Chinese famille verte porcelain
covered vases
late 19th century
height 17in (43cm)
$2,000-3,000

281

282
A pair of Canton rose medallion porcelain vases
late 19th century
height 24 3/4in and 24 1/2in (65.5 and 65cm)
$1,500-2,000

282

283
A pair of Chinese famille rose porcelain covered
ginger jars
late 19th century
height 11in (28cm)
$1,200-1,800

283
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman
285
284

284
An Italian parcel gilt and paint decorated mirror
19th century
height 70 3/4in (179.5cm); width 48in (122cm)
$1,000-1,500
285
A Rococo style gilt metal, rock crystal and glass six light
chandelier
20th century
height approximately 29 1/2in (75cm); diameter approximately
26in (66cm)
$1,500-2,000
286
A William IV flame mahogany secretary bookcase
second quarter 19th century
The drawer with hinged fall enclosing a fitted interior.
height 88 1/2in (225cm); width 42 1/4in (108cm); depth 18
1/4in (46.5cm)
$500-700

286
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

287
288

287
A Neoclassical style gilt bronze and
glass eight light chandelier
20th century
height approximately 38in (96.5cm); diameter approximately 28in (71cm)
$1,500-2,000
288
A Continental Rococo style giltwood
mirror
19th century
height 78 1/2in (199.5cm); width 56in
(142.5cm)
$800-1,200
289
An Italian Rococo style giltwood
console table
late 19th century
Surmounted by a marble top.
height 40in (101.5cm); width 65 1/4in
(165.5cm); depth 24 1/2in (62cm)
$2,000-3,000

289
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

290

290
Barchi
(Italian, 20th century)
Three works: Mountainous Landscapes,
two with houses
oil on masonite
each signed lower right
the largest 28 1/2 x 19 1/2in (72 x 49.4cm)
$500-700

290

291
Continental School
A villa in a landscape
oil on board
With a painting to the reverse depicting a
courtier in Renaissance attire
12 1/4x 9 1/4in (31 x 23cm)
$200-300

291
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

292
Attributed to Philipp Peter Roos
(German, c.1655/57 - 1706)
A Shepherdess and her flock
oil on canvas
22 x 34in (56 x 86cm)
$3,000-5,000

292

293
Dutch School
Fallen Warrior
oil on chamfered oak panel
22 1/4 x 17 1/4in (56..5 x 43.5cm)
$1,500-2,000

293

294
Italian School
Figures fishing in a river landscape
oil on arched canvas
36 1/2x 52in (92.5x 132cm)
$3,000-5,000

294
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

295
Leonardo Pizzanelli
(Italian, b. 1920)
Nude
graphite on paper
signed lower right
28 x 20in (78 x 51cm)
$100-200

295

296
A near pair of Italian Baroque parcel gilt
carved walnut armchairs
incorporating antique elements
height 49in (124.5cm); width 28in (71cm);
depth of seat 16in (40.5cm)
$1,000-1,500
296

297
A Chinese relief decorated carved
wood, shell and bone inlaid four fold
floor screen
20th century
height 72 1/4in (183.5cm); width of each
panel 16in (40.5cm)
$600-800

297
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

298
Cipriano Cei
(Italian, 1864-1922)
Madonna
oil on canvas
signed lower right
33 x 26 1/2in (84 x 67cm)
$1,500-2,000

298

299
A Louis XV style carved giltwood
bergère
second half 19th century
height 46 1/4in (117.5cm); width 30 1/2in
(77.5cm); depth of seat 23in (58.5cm)
$1,000-1,500

299

300
A carved marble head of a woman
possibly Ancient
height 9 1/4in (23.5cm)
$1,000-2,000

300
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Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

301

302

301
An Eastern Orthodox icon in shadow box frame
depicting the Assumption of the Virgin
19th century
With depictions of saints and an archangel.
icon 15 1/4 x 12in (38.5 x 30.5cm)
$600-800
302
An Eastern Orthodox painted icon of scenes from
the life of Christ
19th century
14 1/2 x 12 1/4in (37 x 31.5cm)
$250-350
303
A Russian icon with parcel gilt silver and enamel
oklad
oklad marked with Cyrillic FS, 1908-1917
Depicting a king and a female saint.
12 1/4 x 10 1/2in (31 x 26.5cm)
$800-1,200
303

304
A gold filled mounted Malacca gentleman’s
walking stick
late 19th/early 20th century
Monogrammed, in Chinese hardwood case.
length 34 1/4in (87cm)
$100-200

304
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305
Italian School
Judith with the Head of Holofernes
oil on canvas
40 x 29 1/2in (101.5 x 75cm)
$4,000-6,000

Property from the collection of Fima Ruchman

305

306
Continental School
(19th Century)
The Abduction of Helen
oil on canvas
45 x 64 1/2in (114 x 163cm)
$3,000-5,000

306

307
A set of four Continental Baroque style
repoussé brass torchères
20th century
height 67 1/2in (171.5cm)
$1,000-1,500

307

308
A Renaissance Revival carved oak fire surround
late 19th century
height 92in (234cm); width 93 1/2in (238cm); depth 9in (23cm);
aperture 51 x 66 1/2in (129.5 x 169.5cm)
$1,000-1,500

308
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309
A Regency parcel gilt brass mounted side cupboard
early 19th century
Surmounted by a marble top.
height 32 3/4in (83cm); width 40 1/2in (103cm); depth 14 3/4in
(37.5cm)
$2,000-3,000
Provenance:
With Blairman & Sons, London, 8 May 1990.

309

310
A Regency cut brass inlaid goncalo alves
writing table
in the manner of George Bullock
early 19th century
height 29 1/2in (75cm); width 59in (150cm); depth
35in (89cm)
$3,000-5,000
Provenance:
With Stair & Company, New York, NY, 15
November 1993.
319

311
A Regency gilt brass mounted and parcel gilt inlaid
goncalo alves bonheur du jour
early 19th century
The superstructure with pierced gallery and lattice work sides,
fitted with two small drawers above a hinged writing surface with
an inset tooled leather writing panel with a single fitted drawer
below.
height 45 1/4in (115cm); width 29 1/2in (75cm); depth 17in
(43cm)
$1,500-2,000
For a similar example see Clifford Musgrave, Regency Furniture,
1961, Fig. 78A

311
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312
Francis Henry Beaugureau
(American, 1920-2001)
The Sultan’s Palace
watercolor on paper
signed lower right and inscribed Morocco, titled
reverse and impressed three times with artist’s stamp
29 3/4 x 20 1/2in (76 x 52cm)
$400-600

312

313
A pair of Portuguese Rococo carved walnut
side chairs
second half 18th century
height 41 3/4in (106cm); width 22 1/2in (57cm);
depth of seat 16in (40.5cm)
$600-800

313

314
A French gilt bronze mounted mahogany vitrine
circa 1900
height 92 1/2in (235cm); width 75in (190cm); depth 18in (46cm)
$1,000-1,500

314
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315
Emilio Cruz
(American, 1937 - 2004)
Untitled
pastel on paper
abstract figures in a colorful
landscape, signed lower right and
dated 65
9 3/4 x 13 3/4in (25 x 35cm)
with Richard Gray Gallery,
Chicago, IL.
$300-500

315

316
A pair of Louis XVI white painted walnut
chaises
late 18th century
height 35in (89.5cm); width 19 1/2in
(49.5cm); depth of seat 15in (38cm)
$300-500

316

317
A Directoire style brass mounted plum
pudding mahogany breakfront vitrine
second half 19th century
height 93in (236cm); width 70in (178cm);
depth 21in (53.5cm)
$1,000-1,500

317
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318
A Louis XV style gilt bronze and Sèvres style
porcelain figural three piece clock garniture
Deniere, Paris
late 19th century
Comprising a clock, dial signed DENIERE FT
BRONZES /A PARIS, porcelain panels also marked for
Deniere and a pair of six light candelabra, the clock
with twin train movement striking on a bell.
the candleabra height 24 1/2in (62cm): width of clock
18 1/2in (47cm)
$500-700

318

319
A Louis XVI style gilt bronze and tole
boulliotte lamp
post 1950
overall height 31 1/2in (80cm); diameter 18in
(46cm)
$600-800

319

320
A Continental Neoclassical alabaster urn
late 19th/early 20th century
Together with an alabaster jar. (2)
height 20in (51cm); width over handles 13in (33cm)
$300-500

320
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321
An Art Deco specimen marble three piece
clock garniture
circa 1930
The movement numbered 5060, the twin train
movement with outside count wheel striking on a
bell.
the clock height 19 1/2in (49.5cm); width 21in
(53.5cm); depth 4 1/2in (11.5cm)
$300-500
321

322
A Continental patinated bronze bust of a woman with
kerchief and baby
19th century
Mounted on an alabaster base.
overall height 24in (61cm); width 13 1/4in (34cm); depth 10in
(25.5cm)
$400-600

322

323
A pair of Louis XVI gilt bronze chenets
fourth quarter 18th century
height 16 3/4in (42.5cm)
$800-1,200

323
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324

325

324
A Louis XVI style gilt metal mounted
white marble cartel clock
late 19th century
The twin train movement with outside count
wheel striking on a bell.
height 33in (84cm); width 10in (25.5cm)
$600-800
325
An African carved wood Dogon figure of
a woman
height 62in (158cm); width 11 1/2in (29.5cm);
depth 10 n 25.5cm)
$300-500

Property from a Private
Collection, Glendale, CA
326

326
William Langley
(British, 1852-1922)
Highland cattle in a mountainous river
landscape
oil on canvas
signed lower left
12 x 20in (30.5 x51cm)
$400-600

327
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327
Reva Jackman
(American, 1892-1966)
Portrait of a Woman
watercolor on paper
signed lower left
8 3/4i x 6 3/4in (22.25 x 17cm)
$300-500

328
329
330
328
Santiago Rodriguez Bonome
(Spanish, 1901-1995)
Figure of a Woman
patinated bronze
Lower left of base marked Bonome and dated 1927, foundry
mark for Cire Perdu, leblanc Barbedienne A. Paris and marked
Bronze and Epreuve d’Artiste at rear of base
height 26in (66cm)
$600-800
329
A Baltic gilt-metal mounted mahogany pier mirror
first quarter 19th century
height 57in (145cm); width 21in (53cm)
$500-700
330
A. Wagener
circa 1900
Still life with oysters and lobster
oil on canvas
signed lower right
7 1/4 x 5 1/2in (18 1/2 x 14cm)
$200-400
331
A Louis XV Provincial walnut buffet
second half 18th century
height 37in (94cm); width 71in (180cm);
depth 26 1/2in (67cm)
$600-800
331
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332

333

Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA
332
A Louis XV style gilt metal cut and blown colored and
clear glass eight light chandelier
20th Century
height approximately 34in (86cm); diameter 24in (61cm)
$600-800
333
An Anglo-Indian carved blackwood swing frame dressing
table mirror
Mumbai
mid 19th century
With profuse intricate carving, the base of slight bow front
outline fitted with three drawers.
height 33 1/4in (84.5cm); width 28in (71cm); depth 11in (28cm)
$300-500

Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA

334
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334
A Louis Philippe walnut vitrine
second quarter 19th century
height 87in (221cm); width 60in (152cm); depth 21in (53cm)
$700-900

336

335

335
An Italian Baroque style giltwood and grey painted six
branch wall light
first half 19th century
height 41in (104cm); wiidth 32in (81cm)
$700-900

Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA
336
A Louis XV style gilt metal, blown, cut, colored and clear
glass six light chandelier
20th century
height approximately 33in (84cm); diameter 22 1/2in (57cm)
$600-800
337
A Continental Neoclassical walnut and mahogany
demilune display cabinet
composed of antique and later elements
height 108 1/2in (276cm); width 36in (91.5cm); depth 18in
(46cm)
$800-1,200

337
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338
A pair of Continental Renaissance style giltwood
and gesso single branch wall lights
post 1950
In the form of an outstretched arm.
height 17in (43cm); width 11in (28cm); depth 17 1/4in
(43.5cm)
$800-1,200
338

339
A pair of patinated metal floor prickets
post 1950
height 57 1/2in (146.5cm); diameter 6in
(15.5cm)
$300-500

339

340
A George III style mahogany wake table
composed of antique elements
height 28 1/2in (72.5cm); length 84in
(214cm); depth open 48 1/2in (124cm)
$700-900

340
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341
A pair of rock crystal, cut glass and patinated
metal five branch wall-lights
in the manner of Maison Baguès
20th century
height 24in (61cm); width 20in (51cm); depth 9 1/2in
(24cm)
$2,500-3,500

341

342
A pair of Baroque style wrought iron and paint decorated
architectural elements
incorporating antique elements
height 61in (155cm); width 31in (79cm); depth 14in (35.5cm)
$600-800

342

343
A Louis XVI style inlaid kingwood
shallow bookcase
second half 19th century
With a Brèche d’Alep marble top and two
adjustable shelves.
height 39 1/2in (100cm); width 35 1/2in
(90cm); depth 6 1/2in (16.5cm)
$800-1,200

343
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346
344

345

Property from a Private Collection,
Glendale, CA
344
A Neoclassical style carved giltwood and caned floor
jardinière on stand
late 19th/early 20th century
height 56 3/4in (144cm)
$250-350

Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA
345
1969 Gibson ES-340 TDW maple semi-hollow electric
guitar, serial # 805030
Kalamazoo, Michigan
Impressed 805030 to back of headstock and hand numbered
applied paper label to interior body, with associated hardcase.
length 41 1/2in (105.5cm)
$800-1,200
346
A Modernist variegated white marble sculpture
unmarked
20th century
overall height 28 1/4in (72cm); width 11in (28cm)
$300-500

347
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347
Continental School
The turkey poulterer
oil on canvas
indistinctly signed upper left
(late 19th century)
24 x 14in (61 x 36cm)
$400-600

348
A Louis XVI inlaid fruitwood buffet a deux
corps
fourth quarter 18th century
height 99in (252cm); width 71in (180cm);
depth 28 1/2in (73cm)
$1,000-1,500

348

Property from the Collection
of Jeffrey & Eva Peterson,
Palisades, CA
349
A flat weave rug together with two flat
weave fragment cushions
20th century
the rug approximately 109 x 73in (227 x
186cm)
$300-500

349

350
A Pakistani Tabriz style carpet
dimensions approximately 13ft 11in x 9ft 11in
(425 x 302cm)
$800-1,200

350
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351
An assembled Sèvres
style porcelain
garniture
height of tallest 13 3/4in
(35cm)
$800-1,200

351

352
A Continental Neoclassical style
patinated bronze figure of a maiden
height 10in (25.5cm)
$400-600

352

353
A Vienna style porcelain cabinet plate
Framed and glazed.
dimensions of frame 18 x 18in (45.5 x
45.5cm)
$600-800

353
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354
Albert Bierstadt
(German/American, 1830-1901)
Valley of Meyringen, Switzerland
(Valley of Meringen [sic], Switzerland, alternative)
oil on paper laid down board
signed lower right at a slant:
AB 1858, verso, titled, signed and dated
board 6 1/2 x 5 3/4in (16.5 x 14.3cm)
$6,000-8,000
Provenance: sold Sotheby’s Parke Bernet, Los Angeles,
17-18, 1980, lot 271.
Other Notes: Albert Bierstadt’s painting, Valley Meyringen
[sic], Switzerland is in the Albert Bierstadt database and
will be included in the Bierstadt catalogue raisonné. The
composition and brushwork as well as the medium and
support are characteristic of this American painter.
Bierstadt studied art in Germany and traveled in Europe
from 1853 to 1857. He was in Meiringen, Switzerland, in the

summer of 1856 with Worthington Whittredge and William
Stanley Haseltine and other artists on a sketching tour. In
September, they stayed at a pension catering to artists in
the Meiringen Valley and it was this trip that inspired Valley
of Meyringen, Switzerland. Bierstadt may have started the
painting during this trip and finished the composition once
back home in his New Bedford studio. Ruins were a popular
subject for the touring artists. Another painting of ruins by
Bierstadt that dates to 1858 is Ruins of Paestum at the
Minneapolis Museum of Art.
Note: The contemporary spelling of the Valley is Meiringen.
Spelling in the 19th Century was fluid and Bierstadt
inscribed it Meyringen on the reverse of the painting, hence
the title. It was in a subsequent auction with the spelling,
Meringen.
We thank Melissa Webster Speidel, President of the
Bierstadt Foundation and Director of the Albert Bierstadt
catalogue raisonné project, for her assistance in the
cataloguing of this lot.
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Property from the Estate of
Vladimir Magdalena Zacharias
(Lots 355-359)
355
A Continental bronze mortar
16th/17th century
height 4 1/2in (11.5cm)
$1,000-1,500
355

356
A Continental tin glazed earthenware dish
18th/19th century
diameter 9in (23cm)
$120-150

356

357
An Italian carved serpentine model of a Dog of Alcibiades
After the Antique
height 12in (30.5cm)
$400-600

357
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358
Two North European carved boxwood figures
17th/18th century, one possibly earlier
Depicting the Madonna and St. Anne.
heights 14 1/4in (36cm) and 9in (23cm)
$700-900

358

359
A Continental carved and stained figural group: The
Baptism of Christ
18th century
Together with a Spanish Colonial figure of a seated Christ. (2)
heights 19in (48cm) and 14 1/2in (37cm)
$800-1,200

359
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Glossary
The following are examples of the terms used in this catalogue.
While every reasonable effort has been made to ensure that the
statements made in the catalogue are correct, all statements
and terminology in this catalogue are opinions of Andrew Jones
Auctions and are subject to the provisions of the Terms and
Conditions of Sale. Andrew Jones Auctions and Consignors
make no warranties or representations with respect to any
aspect of any lot. Buyers are invited to inspect the property
themselves.

Bronzes

Furniture

Silver

A George II mahogany secretary cabinet
second quarter 18th century
This heading, with date included, means that the piece is, in
our opinion, of the period indicated with no major alterations or
restorations.

A George III sterling silver dinner plate
by George Parker and Edward Wakelin, London
1770
This heading states that in our opinion, this piece was made in
the workshop of the master(s) or struck with his sponsor’s mark
prior to retailing and hallmarked at the London Assay Office in
the assaying year stated.

A George II mahogany secretary cabinet
incorporating antique and later elements
This heading, indicates that, in our opinion, the piece, while
basically of the period, has undergone significant restoration
and alteration.
A George II mahogany secretary cabinet
composed of antique elements
This heading, indicates that, in our opinion, the piece, while
basically of the period, has undergone significant restoration
and alteration.
A George II style mahogany secretary cabinet
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading indicates that, in
our opinion, the piece was made as an intentional reproduction
of an earlier style.

Ceramics
A Meissen porcelain figural group
fourth quarter 18th century
This heading indicates that in our qualified opinion the figural
group was made at the Meissen factory in the fourth quarter of
the 18th century.
A Meissen porcelain figural group
This heading indicates that in our qualified opinion the figural
group was made at the Meissen factory but does not specify
when, implying the age is uncertain.
A Meissen style porcelain figural group
fourth quarter 19th century
This heading indicates that in our qualified opinion the figural
group was not made at the Meissen factory but at another
factory in the fourth quarter of the 19th century.

Jean-Baptiste Carpeaux (French, 1827-1875)
This heading indicates that in our qualified opinion the work has
been cast with the artist’s consent or that of his estate.
After a model by Jean-Baptiste Carpeaux (French, 18271875)
This heading indicates that in our qualified opinion the work is
a copy of the artists model and not connected in any way with
the artist or his estate.

A George III sterling silver dinner plate
apparently without maker’s mark or maker’s mark rubbed
circa 1770
This heading states that in our opinion, this piece was made
during the specified monarch’s reign and is unmarked, or
illegibly marked.
A George III sterling silver dinner plate
bearing marks of George Parker and Edward Wakelin,
London
1770
This heading states that in our opinion, this piece this piece was
made during the specified monarch’s reign, though maker’s
attribution and exact date are questionable.
There are variations to the dating systems within the British Isles
and in other countries. Please note the weights listed in this
catalog are approximate.

Paintings
Authorship (Artist)
In our best judgment, is by the named artist. (No unqualified
statement as to authorship is made or intended.)
Attributed to (Artist)
In our best judgment a work of the period and in the style of the
artist; may be the work of the artist, in whole or in part, but less
certainty of authorship than in the preceding category.
Studio of (Artist)
In our best judgment a work by an unknown hand working in
the artist’s studio.
Circle of (Artist)
In our best judgment a work of the period of the artist and
closely related to the artist’s style.
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Glossary (cont.)
Follower of (Artist)
In our best judgment a work by an artist working in the artist’s
style, in his lifetime or shortly thereafter.
Manner of (Artist)
In our best judgment a work in the style of the artist, possibly of
a later date.
After (Artist)
In our best judgment a copy of the known work by the artist.
Title
If there is a generally accepted title of the lot, that title is given
at the beginning of the description. If the work does not have a
title or the title is not known to us, a descriptive title is given.
Signature Signed
The signature is, in our opinion, the signature of the artist.
Bears Signature
Has a signature which, in our opinion, might be the signature of
the artist. The signature, inscriptions and dates are transcribed
in print as they appear.

Condition
No statement is implied or intended regarding the imperfections
or general condition of a work. If you have questions on the
condition of a piece, we would be glad to provide an opinion
for guidance only. Condition reports may not include all
adaptations, alterations or faults. Our staff are not professional
conservators or restorers. Condition reports are not an
alternative to examining a lot in person or obtaining your own
professional advice. Andrew Jones Auctions will not be liable
for failure to furnish a condition report. Unless specifically
illustrated and noted, fine art frames are not included in the
estimate or purchase price. Andrew Jones Auctions accepts
no liability for damage or loss to frames while in storage. As
stated in paragraph 7 of our Terms & Conditions of Sale,
Andrew Jones Auctions is not responsible for loss damage of
any kind or to frames or any other item when in the possession
of a third-party shipper or any unaffiliated individual or collection
service.

Special Notice to Prospective Jewelry Buyers:
Prospective jewelry bidders should exercise caution. Diamonds
and gemstones commonly undergo various type of treatments,
including but not limited to: heat treatment, irradiation, oiling,
bleaching and/or dyeing, resin and/or polymer impregnation,
diffusion, fracture filling, laser drilling, high temperature
high pressure (a.k.a. HTHP) and coating with wax or other
compounds. These represent some of the treatments which
are common in the industry and are generally considered
acceptable. While Andrew Jones Auctions endeavors to
disclose the most noteworthy of these, many treatments are not
listed in the catalog as many gemstones are regularly treated
with one or more of these treatment or enhancements.

Therefore we would like to remind all prospective buyers that
unless otherwise noted in the catalog, the buyer should assume
that one or more of these treatments is present in the described
gem material and may or may not be permanent or detectable.
When Andrew Jones Auctions has obtained additional
information from a reputable, recognized laboratory or external
source, we will commonly include the findings in our catalog
description as additional information to prospective buyers.
Various laboratories exist for these types of reports and findings
may or may not be in agreeance with each other. Therefore,
Andrew Jones Auctions makes no guarantees as to the
accuracy or consistency of these reports and/or findings, but
rather we provide this information to our clients in order to assist
them in making determinations for bidding purposes.

Special Notice to Prospective Watch and Timepiece
Buyers:
Prospective watch and timepiece bidders should exercise
caution. While Andrew Jones Auctions offers a short description
of the piece, the catalog notes and condition reports are not
intended to be a complete analysis of the condition of any
watch or timepiece. All watches and timepieces offered at
auction are often of age and have received much wear during
their lifetime. All watches and timepieces are to be sold in ‘as
is’ condition and we encourage bidders to evaluate the piece in
person prior to bidding.

CITES:
Some materials such as coral, shell, horn and bone (to name
a few) are subject to import/export regulations in compliance
with CITES. Items containing a material listed under CITES
protection may require additional licenses or be banned
completely from import or export to and from the US and other
countries.

BURMA:
In accordance with the current US restrictions, import into the
US of materials which originated from Burma during the tenure
of this restriction (most notably jade and ruby) is not permitted.
In either of these above mentioned cases concerning CITES,
Burmese or any restricted material, it is the responsibility of
the buyer to obtain any necessary licenses or documentation
that is required to ship any materials that fall under these legal
restrictions. Failure to obtain permission or licenses to import or
export items purchased at auction does not justify cancellation
of sale or delay in payment settlement.
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Conditions of Sale
By bidding at auction, whether present in person or by agent, by
absentee bid, telephone, internet or other means, the buyer
agrees to be bound by these Conditions of Sale.
1.	Unless otherwise indicated, Andrew Jones Auctions, is
acting as an agent for the seller (consignor).
2.	The ‘bid price’ refers to the highest bid acknowledged
by the auctioneer. The highest bidder acknowledged by
the auctioneer shall be the buyer. The auctioneer has
the right to reject any bid, to advance the bidding at his
or her absolute discretion and in the event of any dispute
between bidders to determine the successful bidder or to
reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any dispute arises
after the sale, Andrew Jones Auctions sale record shall be
conclusive in all respects.
3.	The ‘purchase price’ is the sum of the final bid (hammer
price) plus the buyer’s premium and applicable sales tax,
unless the buyer is exempt by law from such taxes. The
buyer’s premium per lot is 25% on the first $500,000;
18% on the amount between $500,001 and $2,000,000;
12% on any amount above $2,000,000. Bidders using
online bidding platforms will be subject to an additional
5% premium.
4.	Payment must be received by Andrew Jones Auctions
within three business days following the auction. We
accept cash, bank wire transfers, checks and credit
cards. All payments made by personal check will be
subject to clearance before purchases can be collected.
Buyers who have not purchased from Andrew Jones
Auctions previously will be asked to provide photo
identification, method of payment and/or financial
references prior to the auction. Buyers outside of the
United States must submit payment via wire transfer.
5.	Buyers shall not take possession of any lot until all
amounts due to Andrew Jones Auctions have been paid
in full. After payment has cleared, packing material and
loading assistance are provided free of charge. Please
note that this assistance is offered as a courtesy to our
clients, however, Andrew Jones Auctions will not be held
liable for damage to property, regardless of cause, during
this service.
6.	All lots must be removed within five days of the date of the
auction.
7.	Andrew Jones Auctions does not have in-house shipping
services; however, we can provide you with information
on third-party shippers for you to contact directly. Andrew
Jones Auctions is not responsible for the services
provided by third-party shippers.
8.	Upon fall of the hammer, title to any offered lot will
immediately pass to the highest bidder, subject to
compliance by the buyer with these Conditions of Sale.
The buyer assumes full risk and responsibility of the
property sold, agrees to sign any requested confirmation
of purchase and agrees to pay the full purchase price.
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9.	We reserve the right to withdraw, postpone or cancel any
lot or sale before or during the auction for any reason.
10.	No lot may be transferred.
11.	All property is sold AS-IS. Andrew Jones Auctions, its
agents, employees and the consignor, make no warranty
or guarantee of title, merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose, or other warranty or representation
regarding the description, authenticity, attribution, period,
culture, source, origin, provenance, age, size or condition.
12.	Andrew Jones Auctions offers absentee, telephone and
internet bidding as a convenience to clients and does not
accept responsibility for errors or failure to execute bids
for any reason. Internet bidding is offered through thirdparty online bidding platforms.
13.	Unless otherwise stated, lots offered may be subject to
a reserve. The reserve is a price that we cannot sell an
item below. This price is confidential between Andrew
Jones Auctions and the seller. By law, the reserve cannot
exceed the low estimate of any given lot. The auctioneer
will protect the reserve on behalf of the seller by opening
bidding or advancing bidding until reaching the reserve.
14.	The copyright on all images, illustrations, digital images
and text of any catalog produced by Andrew Jones
Auctions are the property of Andrew Jones Auctions. You
will not reproduce such text, photographs, illustrations or
digital images without our prior written consent.
15.	In the event that delivery cannot be made to the buyer
because of loss due to fire, theft or any other reason, or a
sale cannot be completed, our liability will be limited to the
purchase price.
16.	Condition reports are offered as a courtesy to our clients
and are a statement of opinion and should not be treated
as a statement of fact. Andrew Jones Auctions is not
responsible for any error or omission. The absence of
a condition report on an item does not imply the lot is
in perfect condition or free from typical wear or effects
commensurate with age. Buyers are responsible for
determining to their own satisfaction the condition of any
lot prior to bidding.
17.	The respective rights and obligations of the parties with
respect to these Conditions of Sale and the conduct
of the auction shall be governed by and construed,
interpreted, applied and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of California. By bidding at auction, be
it in person or by agent, absentee bid, telephone, internet
or other means, the buyer shall be deemed to have
consented to the jurisdiction of the courts of California.

INQUIRIES
Andrew Jones
213.212.6835

A French silvered, gilt bronze and marble
figure: Nature Revealing Herself Before Science
after a model by Louis-Ernest Barrias (French, 1841-1905)
Susse Frères foundry, Paris
early 20th century
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